



2026-06-19 15:18:33

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 330/2017 & CM APPL. 46839/2018

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Mr. Sumil
Kumar Jha, Advs.

versus

SURESH CHAND GARG AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through Mr. L.B. Rai, Mr. Kartik Rai, Advs.
for R1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **12.11.2018**

The appeal has already been admitted vide order dated 02.02.2018 and the matter has been taken up today on CM APPL. 46839/2018 filed on behalf of the respondent no. 1 seeking release of the decretal amount deposited in terms of the interim order dated 08.11.2017 of this Court.

On behalf of the appellant, it is submitted that there is no opposition to the release thereof subject to requisite surety being submitted by the respondent no. 1 before the learned Trial Court.

Subject to the respondent no. 1 submitting adequate surety to the extent of the decretal amount before the learned Trial Court, the amount deposited in terms of the order dated 08.11.2017 is allowed to be released to the respondent with a further undertaking that in the event of the appellant succeeding, the respondent would be liable to pay the requisite amount of the interest qua the decretal amount.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2018/MK